

No. 20-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Andrew Rozynski
Counsel of Record
David John Hommel
EISENBERG & BAUM, LLP
24 Union Square East,
Fourth Floor
New York, NY 10003
(212) 969-8938
arozynski@eandblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Legal background..... | 4 |
| B. The present controversy | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates a square circuit split and upsets settled practice | 11 |
| II. This Court should resolve the split | 15 |
| III. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split | 18 |
| IV. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong | 18 |
| A. Emotional-distress damages are com- pensatory relief presumptively available under Title VI..... | 19 |
| B. Contract law confirms that emotional- distress damages are available | 20 |
| C. Barring emotional-distress damages would undermine the antidiscrimination laws | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

APPENDICES

| | |
|---|-----|
| Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Jan. 24, 2020) | 1a |
| Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Jan. 16, 2019)..... | 15a |
| Appendix C, Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Jan. 16, 2019) | 28a |
| Appendix D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing en banc (Mar. 24, 2020) | 29a |
| Appendix E, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794..... | 31a |
| Appendix F, Section 505 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794a..... | 34a |
| Appendix G, Relevant provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 36a |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 | 37a |
| Appendix H, Relevant provision of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, 42 U.S.C. § 18116 | 38a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beardsley v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 2007 WL 9728715 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ. of the Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D.N.M. 2008) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) | 19 |
| <i>Carnell Constr. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 1655810 (W.D. Va. May 3, 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) | 3, 15, 28 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Galloway v. Superior Ct. of D.C.</i> , No. 91-cv-644 (D.D.C. May 4, 1993) | 18 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) | 24 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>Humood v. City of Aurora</i> , 2014 WL 4345410 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>K.G. v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 12785160 (D.N.M. Nov. 17, 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>King v. Marion County Cir. Ct.</i> , 868 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Lamm v. Shingleton</i> , 55 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. 1949) | 21 |
| <i>Liese v. Indian River County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lopez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Luciano v. E. Cent. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Colo. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Mansourian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2007 WL 3046034 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008) | 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>N.T. v. Espanola Pub. Sch.</i> , 2005 WL 6168483 (D.N.M. June 21, 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 22 |
| <i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary's Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reed v. Illinois</i> , 2016 WL 2622312 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Roohbakhsh v. Bd. of Trs. of Neb. State Colls.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Scarlett v. Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 924 (W.D. Mo. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Stamm v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 2013 WL 244793 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>Toth v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 7339210 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014) | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Wiles v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2007 WL 9710792 (D. Haw. Nov. 13, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)d | 15, 16, 28 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) | 6 |

Constitutional Provision

| | |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Const., art. I, cl. 8, § 1, Spending Clause | 2, 3, 6, 7, 20 |
|---|----------------|

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132 | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12133 | 16 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(2) | 5 |
| Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Award Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 2, 90 Stat. 264 | 5 |
| Education Amendments Act of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1142 | 15 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 11816 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794 | 4, 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) | i, 4, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 45 C.F.R. § 84.52(d)(1) | 9 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 84.52(d)(3) | 9 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) | 26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990) | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964) | 22 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 85 Fed. Reg. 37,202 (June 19, 2020) | 17 |
| Farnsworth, E. Allan, <i>Contracts</i> (1982) | 21 |
| Gressman, Eugene et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) | 17 |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| Sedgwick, Theodore, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (8th ed. 1891) | 22, 23 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>The ADA, Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> (1994 Supp.) | 17 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (2017) | 17 |
| Williston, Samuel, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1920) | 22 |
